In preparing the Group's Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, it was decided that as at 1 January 2021

certain motor vehicles that were presented within Property, plant and equipment, which were cars used as employee cars and

as service loan vehicles, would be reclassified as inventory to better reflect their current asset nature. These vehicles are turned

several times during the year and are made available for sale either immediately or not long after purchase as part of the

Group's normal business activities. The Condensed financial Statements prepared for the six month period ended 30 June 2021

included these vehicles as Property, plant and equipment and therefore their disclosure as such was inconsistent with the policy

adopted for the full year ended 31 December 2021. In order to provide consistency in the reporting between the first and

second halves of 2021 the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement have

been restated for the reclassification on 1 January 2021 as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

At 30 June 2021

As
previously
reported

£m

Adjustments

£m

As restated

£m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 531.4 (8.6) 522.8

Others 207.7 - 207.7

Total non-current assets 739.1 (8.6) 730.5

Current assets

Inventories 469.0 8.6 477.6

Others 214.5 - 214.5

Total current assets 683.5 8.6 692.1

Total assets 1,422.6 - 1,422.6

Total liabilities (1,236.2) - (1,236.2)

Net assets 186.4 - 186.4

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

6 months ended 30 June 2021

As previously
reported

£m

Adjustments

£m

As restated

£m

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the period 28.4 - 28.4

Pendragon PLC – Half Year Results for 30 June 2022 Page 33

Adjustment for net financing expense 17.3 - 17.3

Adjustment for taxation 2.4 - 2.4

 48.1 - 48.1

Depreciation and amortisation 19.1 (0.7) 18.4

Changes in inventories 146.5 10.3 156.8

Other movements in cash from operating activities (114.8) - (114.8)

Net cash from operating activities 98.9 9.6 108.5

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant, equipment and intangible assets (16.8) 1.8 (15.0)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant, equipment and intangible assets 14.5 (11.4) 3.1

Other movements in cash (used in)/from investing activities 28.4 - 28.4

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities 26.1 (9.6) 16.5

Net cash outflow from financing activities (97.4) - (97.4)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 27.6 - 27.6

5 Estimates and judgements

In preparing these interim financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the

application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may

differ from these estimates.

Except as described below, in preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgements

made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same

as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.